to the Company from non-consolidated subsidiaries or the Company's loans to unconsolidated subsidiaries with the exception
of Novian UAB subordination agreement which has been signed between the Company, Novian UAB and Citadele Bank
regarding the loan agreement that was signed on 18 October 2021. The repayment term of Citadele bank credit is 30 May 2026
whereas the loan repayment to The Company is 31 October 2025.

Due to changes in the fair value of subsidiaries of the Company, the Company may incur losses.

Information about dividends is presented in Note 12.

The table below presents movements in Level 3 financial instruments during 2024:

Opening balance at 1 January 2024 44,890

Unrealized gains and losses for the reporting period recognized in the income statement for assets managed at the
end of the reporting period

9,172

Closing balance at 31 December 2024 54,062

The table below shows the fair value (Level 3) valuation methods of the investments in subsidiaries, the input data used and the
sensitivity analysis for changes in input data:

Name
Fair value,
EUR ‘000

Valuation
technique

Inputs
Input
value

Increase in
value

Decrease
in value

Novian
Group

21,991 Discounted cash flow

Weighted average cost of capital (1% movement) 9.2% 1,915 (1,665)

Long-term growth rate (0,5% movement) 2.0% 1,340 (1,166)

Free cash flows (10% movement) - 2,513 (2,513)

Discount for lack of marketability (2% movement) 12.7% 572 (572)

5y revenue growth rate (0,5% movement) - 505 (498)

NRD Group 14,141 Discounted cash flow

Weighted average cost of capital (1% movement) 10.6% 766 (682)

Long-term growth rate (0,5% movement) 2.0% 532 (474)

Free cash flows (10% movement) - 1,280 (1,280)

Discount for lack of marketability (2% movement) 11.4% 319 (319)

5y revenue growth rate (0,5% movement) - - -

NRD CS
UAB

17,782 Discounted cash flow

Weighted average cost of capital (1% movement) 9.4% 1,261 (1,101)

Long-term growth rate (0,5% movement) 2.0% 981 (857)

Free cash flows (10% movement) - 1,731 (1,731)

Discount for lack of marketability (2% movement) 14.3% 415 (415)

5y revenue growth rate (0,5% movement) - 310 (306)

FINtime UAB 148 Net assets value N/A N/A N/A N/A

Total: 54,062

The fair value was based on discounted cash flow method, which was selected by the external valuator as the best representation
of the company specific development potential, except for FINtime UAB where net assets value method was used. Different
method was selected as at the current moment the entity is not expected to generate significant free cash flows. Due to the
limited number of comparable companies and transactions, lack of reliability of the market data and limited comparability of
peers, the results of the guideline public companies and transaction methods were used as a supplementary analysis and were

[…]

cash flow forecast of the companies and the increase in the fair value of financial assets. The reasons for the increase in the fair
value of the Company's financial assets are that the free cash flow forecasts of NRD CS and Novian PRO companies were
improved compared to the 2023 forecasts. The adjustments are based on higher actual cash flows in 2024 than forecast in 2023,
contractual and planned projects and other general assumptions, such as sales growth, cost and profitability levels and
investment expenses for the development of the companies in 2025-2029.

The table below presents movements in Level 3 financial instruments during 2023:

Opening balance at 1 January 2023 34,941

Unrealized gains and losses for the reporting period recognized in the income statement for assets managed at the
end of the reporting period

9,949

Closing balance at 31 December 2023 44,890

The table below shows the fair value (Level 3) valuation methods of the investments in subsidiaries, the input data used and the
sensitivity analysis for changes in input data:

Name
Fair value,
EUR ‘000

Valuation
technique

Inputs
Input
value

Increase in
value

Decrease
in value

Novian
Group

19,679 Discounted cash flow

Weighted average cost of capital (1% movement) 8.5% 4,056 (2,966)

Long-term growth rate (0,5% movement) 2.0% 1,347 (1,154)

Free cash flows (10% movement) - 2,114 (2,114)

Discount for lack of marketability (2% movement) 12.9% 443 (443)

5y revenue growth rate (0,5% movement) - 546 (539)

NRD Group 10,986 Discounted cash flow

Weighted average cost of capital (1% movement) 9.7% 1,433 (1,105)

Long-term growth rate (0,5% movement) 2.0% 495 (434)

Free cash flows (10% movement) - 963 (963)

Discount for lack of marketability (2% movement) 11.7% 253 (253)

5y revenue growth rate (0,5% movement) - 207 (204)

NRD CS
UAB

14,104 Discounted cash flow

Weighted average cost of capital (1% movement) 9.8% 1,965 (1,515)

Long-term growth rate (0,5% movement) 2.0% 701 (617)

Free cash flows (10% movement) - 1,306 (1,306)

Discount for lack of marketability (2% movement) 14.5% 330 (330)

5y revenue growth rate (0,5% movement) - 234 (231)

FINtime UAB 121 Net assets value N/A N/D N/D N/D

Total: 44,890

The fair value was based on discounted cash flow method, which was selected by the external valuator as the best representation
of the company specific development potential, except for FINtime UAB where net assets value method was used. Different
method was selected as at the current moment the entity is not expected to generate significant free cash flows. Due to the
limited number of comparable companies and transactions, lack of reliability of the market data and limited comparability of
peers, the results of the guideline public companies and transaction methods were used as a supplementary analysis and were